
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIX – NO. 30
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, July 29, 2023

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

CARVER, Ernest Wayne	 Charmaine Wright (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Long Creek	 Wayne Carver (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Bryan Carver (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

CONNELL, Twila Lynn	 Robert Wayne Connell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Twila L. Connell)			 65 Grafton Street
Stratford			 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

DUCHENE, Jane Catherine	 R. Rosemary Martin (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Kerry Ann Dompierre (EX.) 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

FORD, Donald Edward	 Donald John Ford (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin 
Cornwall	 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

FORD, Marion Eva	 Donald John Ford (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin 
Cornwall	 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

*Indicates	date	of	first	publication	in	the	Royal	Gazette.
www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1042	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

JOSHI, Om Parkash	 Dr. Anil Joshi (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Om Prakash Joshi)	 Atula Joshi (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

MacDONALD, Shirley Bernice 	 Jessica Marie Hubbard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Fredericton	 	 	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
New Brunswick			   Woodstock, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

MacRAE, Rosalie Ann	 Caroline Lavigne (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

MacWILLIAMS, Brian Boyd	 Tracy Acker Canning (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

MURRAY, Vincent Augustine	 Theresa Florence Giles (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth			   97 Queen Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

OSBORNE, Elizabeth Ann	 Cynthia Williams (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

PHILLIPS, Marilyn Joyce	 Susan Marie Clancey (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin 
Stratford	 Brian Vincent Clancey (EX.)	 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

REITSMA, Johannes Jan	 Darrell George Lee Rix (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Johannes Jan Reitsmas)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1043

YEO, Catherine Eliza	 John M. Yeo (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Darrell Lowe (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (aka Derrill Lowe)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

ARSENAULT, Rita Marie	 Peter Joseph Arsenault (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 Josephine			   10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

MORRISON, Kenneth John	 Scott Morrison (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)*

BAKER, Clifford Forbes	 Susan Lorraine Baker-D’Anjou	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

BEAGAN, Joan Theodora	 Theresa Beagan (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

CURRIE, Donald Bruce	 Sharon Elaine Meier (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

DOYLE, Dorothy Marie	 Wayne Doyle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Douglas Doyle (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

FISHER, Margaret C. 	 John Fisher (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Lake		  (aka John Bernard Fisher)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1044	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

GOSNELL, Phyllis Joan	 Duncan Gosnell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Alexandra			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

HUXTABLE, Brian Wesley	 Carol Elaine McCormack (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Burlington			   106 Main Street
Ontario			   Souris, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

JOHNSTON, Kenny Leo	 Gloria Johnston (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Little Pond			   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

KOKE, Jean Adriana Hendrika	 Evelyne L.E. Seror (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Jean Adriana Maria Koke)	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Belfast			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

LAIRD, Marjorie Anna	 Helen Easter (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown	 Shirley Larter (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

MacMICKEN, Helen Orenna Anne	 Susan Jill MacMicken Wilson	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Carol Lorraine Brehaut (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

PINEAU, Linda	 David Lawrence Pineau (EX.)	 Ahlstrom Wright
Charlottetown	 	 	 200-80 Chippewa Road
Queens Co., PE			   Sherwood Park, AB
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

REID, Marion L. 	 Kevin Reid (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka Marion Loretta Reid)	 Maureen Reid (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Charlotteown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1045

SHERREN, Dorothy Alice	 Douglas Michael Sherren (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown	 Paul Christopher Sherren (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

SMITH, James	 Jemma Jane Smith (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

STOLLER, Nuala M. 	 Robert Stoller (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Rusticoville			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

VEER, Coenraad	 Tanya Catherine Veer-Casey	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 (aka Conrad Veer)		  (EX.) 	 10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown	 Astra Adriana Veer (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

ANTONELLIS, Mary Frances	 Anthony Antonellis (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Maricopa	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Arizona, USA	 	 	 Montague, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

COFFIN, Harold Garth	 Mary Catherine (Trinkie) Coffin	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

CRAIG, Mark Christopher	 Tracy Susan Craig (EX.)	 Campbell Lea 
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

JEFFERY, Nancy Lee 	 Alexandra Elizabeth Williams	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Nancy Jeffery)	 	 (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Ajax	 	 	 Souris, PE
Ontario 
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1046	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

MacCALLUM, Lonnie Susan	 Charlene Dale Wilson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

McCORMICK, Betty Annie	 David McCormick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Laurie	 	 	 347 Church Street
O’Leary	 	 	 Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

MURPHY, George L. 	 Gerard H. Murphy (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

MURPHY, Martina M. 	 Gerard H. Murphy (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

PERRY, Scott	 Shirley Joy Perry (EX.)	 Lecky Law
	 (aka Scott William Perry)	 	 	 55 Fitzroy Street
Bethel			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

SMITH, Alistair Rory	 Russell Lance Smith (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Wakefield	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Quebec			   Summerside, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

GALLANT, Michael Rufus	 Patricia Ann Marie Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Anthony (aka Rufus Michael			   250 Water Street
	 Anthony Gallant) 			   Summerside, PE
Summerside, Prince Co., PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

MacDONALD, Elaine	 Marla Gidney (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Margaret Elaine MacDonald)	 Dean MacDonald (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1047

MacKINLEY, Joan Doreen	 Kevin Thorne (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Cornwall			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

POIRIER, William (Willie) 	 Roger DesRoches (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka William Joseph Poirier)	 Ruth Gillis (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

SILLIKER, Alton William	 Colleen Parker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary	 Brenda Lee Perry (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

WALSH, David Lee	 Sandra Lorraine Francis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

NOONAN, David Lawrence	 Kevin Gerard Gallant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

SMITH, Richard Alfred	 Russell Lance Smith (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Cowansville	 George Randall Smith (AD.)	 494 Grafton Street
Quebec			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

BENDELL, Freeman Pascoe	 Brian Adams (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Freeman Pasco Bendell)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

CALLAGHAN, James Maurice	 Lisa Jane Halliwell (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1048	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

CAMPBELL, James	 Lynda Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

DARRACH, Margaret Violet	 Wade Shaw (EX.)	 McCabe Law
O’Leary	 	 	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

FORD, Allan	 Trent Good (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown	 Nancy Allan (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

GALLOWAY, Helen Janette	 Aileen Cameron (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 “Annetteˮ	 A. Iain R. Galloway Sr. (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

GILLESPIE, James Garth	 Lola Meek Ogilvie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Margate			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

HORNE, Arthur Harrison	 Audrey Gallant (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

LATOUR, Garry	 Jennifer Latour (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
North Granville	 Paul Latour (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

LIU, Kai	 Guanghua Xiao (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Toronto			   80 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1049

MIDDLETON, June Lena	 Royal Trust Corporation 	 HBC Law Corporation
Belfast		  of Canada (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

PALMER, Randall “Randy”	 Harriet Palmer (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
	 Darrell			   251 Water Street
Ellerslie-Bideford	 	 	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

SHARPE, Beulah Evelyn	 Vicki Smallman (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Ellerslie-Bideford	 Diane Oatway (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Stephen Sharpe (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MacDONALD, Mary Martha	 Norman MacDonald (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MILLS, Linda A. 	 David Mills (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Linda Alica Dingwell-Mills)	 Tracy Mills (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Winsloe North			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MORRISON, David Earl	 David Livingstone Morrison	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay 
Montague		  (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

REDCHUK, Jean Theresa	 Petra Redchuk O’Neill (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Lake Worth			   65 Queen Street
Florida, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

ANDREWS, Grant Edward	 Edna Marlene Andrews (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Spring Valley	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1050	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

BIRT, Ruth Ester	 Janet White (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

BURROWS, Mary Elizabeth	 Anita Burrows (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Millcove			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

CAMPBELL, Edna Margaret	 Robert John Campbell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Clyde River	 Yvonne Catherine Campbell	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

FLYNN, Michael Joseph	 Aurelie M. Merullo (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Iona			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

GALLANT, Frederick Joseph	 Douglas Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish	 	 	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

JAY, Kathleen Rose	 Paul Jay (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin, K.C.
Charlottetown	 	 	 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

MacLEOD, Donald Louis	 Donald Ray MacLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Grahams Road	 Kurt Denzil MacLeod (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

McCUE, Joyce Mary	 Cassandra Ruth McCue (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Piusville	 	 	 100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1051

PURDY, Mary Gertrude	 Marian Lee Purdy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 David Carey Purdy (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

HUDSON, Donald Leigh	 David Allan Hudson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Sherwood Park	 	 	 36 MacKenzie Crescent
Alberta			   Woodstock, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

HUGHES, John Reginald	 Joseph P. Hughes (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

MacLEOD, Kerri Wynne	 John (Jack) Simpson MacPherson	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

RICE, John Edward	 Ellen D. LeGrandeur (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

BLAKENEY, Kenneth Bruce	 Beverley Joan Waugh (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Summerside	 Barry Gerald Blakeney (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

BRADY, Bertha Gail	 Michael James Brady (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

CHAPMAN, Amy Mae	 Joye MacLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Amy M. Chapman)	 Kenny Chapman (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Murray Harbour, Kings Co., PE	 David Chapman (EX.)	 Montague, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1052	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

FARISH, Stewart “Wayne” 	 Willaim McLaine (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

GILLIS, Angus Francis	 Carolyn Gillis (EX.)	 McCabe Law
O’Leary	 	 	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

GORMLEY, Mary L. 	 Elaine M. Linehan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Mary Leona Gormley)			   65 Queen Street
Boxford			   Charlottetown, PE
Essex Co., Massachusetts, USA
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

HENDERSON, George Ewen	 Alexander John Henderson	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

LEWIS, Mary Doreen 	 Father Lyndon Hogan (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

MacDONALD, Kenneth R. 	 Marla Gidney (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Kenneth Ross MacDonald)	 Dean MacDonald (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

MacNEILL, Stephanie	 Scott Anthony MacNeill (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Stephanie Louise MacNeill)	 Mary Catherine McMahon (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

McKENNA, Mary Angelina	 Michael McKenna (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Halifax	 Joanne McKenna (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Nova Scotia			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1053

MUTTART, Norma Agnes	 Elizabeth Jean Legge (EX.)	 Cox & Plamer
Crapaud	 Jason Muttart (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

OCHSNER, Magnus	 Dora Ochsner (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

PERRY, Irma Mary Yvonne	 Randall (Randy) Thomas Perry	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 	 (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Andrew Jeffery Perry (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

PERRY, Jean Alice	 Jacqueline Perry (EX.)	 Carla Kelly
Alberton	 	 	 100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

TRAINOR, Joseph Eugene	 Jill Joanna Cunniffe (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

BEAGAN, Michael James	 Ann Marie Beagan (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Bedeque			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

HENDERSON, Margaret Jane	 Alexander John Henderson	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford		  (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

MacDONALD, Bernard Wilfred	 Mary Lucille MacDonald (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1054	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

SHERRY, James Charles	 Janet Norrie (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Charles “Charlie” Sherry (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

AUSTIN, Richard Norman	 Robert Postma (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

GALLANT, Velma	 Brian Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Velma Florence Gallant)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

LEARD, Charles Frederick	 Marjorie Glenda Leard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carlton	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

MURNAGHAN, John Arnold	 Mary Murnaghan (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Glenfinnan	 Marion Dunn (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Rose Gaudet (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

CAMPBELL, Roberta Ann	 Kim Wallace (AD.)	 Kim Wallace 
Charlottetown	 	 	 #204-521 Malpeque Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

CHAMPION, Vernon Gordon	 Annie (Ann) Ethel Champion	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton	 	 (AD.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

GAUDET, Terrance	 Tyrone Terrance Gaudet (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Terrance Joseph Gaudet)			   250 Water Street
Tignish			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1055

HOSIE, William Gray	 Sylvia Hosie (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
City of Victoria			   105 Kent Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MacDONALD, Teresa Margaret	 Leslie MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Morell	 Jo-Anne Nelson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MacKENZIE, George	 Daniel MacKenzie (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
	 (aka George Frank MacKenzie)	 Carol Ann MacKenzie (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Borden-Carleton	 	 	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MacPHEE, Bernard Merlin	 Wanda Lee MacPhee (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MELLISH, Anne Estabrook	 Stephen Gerald Mellish (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

SHERREN, Mary Elizabeth	 Alfred William Sherren (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown	 	 	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

THOMPSON, Amy	 Warren Robert Jorgenson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
La Paz	 	 	 65 Water Street
Baja California Sur	 	 	 Charlottetown, Pe
State of Mexico
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

BAILLIE, Roger Scott	 Ceretha Lindsay Baillie (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1056	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

BURKE, James William	 Sharron Rose Burke (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Vernon Bridge			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

DARRACH, Robert Alexander	 Lincoln R. MacKenzie (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

CLEMENTS, Mary Henrietta	 Christine A. Clements (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (Kim) 			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

HANDREN, U. Wayne	 Valerie Handren (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown	 	 	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

HUGHES, Henry Newton	 Taya Aradine (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

McFARLAND, Dwight Patrick	 Lennard McFarland (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Red Deer	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Alberta			   Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

VANDERLIP, Noreen Marion	 Cynthia Holmes (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown	 	 	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

BOUDREAU, Louis Scott	 David Boudreau (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1057

GORDON, David Lloyd	 Mitchell Gordon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton	 	 	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

KOPACHEVSKY, Joseph Paul	 Michael Doyle (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Alexandra			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

MacDONALD, James Bernard	 Bernadette McInnis (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Lake	 Charlie MacDonald (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE	 Victor MacDonald (AD.)	 Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

MUSICK, David Gregory	 Mary Musick (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

BAGLOLE, James Clark	 Paula Sophie Marie Baglole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cascumpec	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

BAGLOLE, James “Jimmy” 	 Heather Grace Beattie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka James Oliver Baglole)	 	 	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
O’Leary, Prince Co., PE	 	 	 Woodstock, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

COSTAIN, Myron Earl	 Cindy Costain (EX.)	 Cindy Costain 
Charlottetown			   851 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   PO Box 25
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)			   Cornwall, PE

GALLANT, Cedric	 Paul Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Hamilton			   250 Water Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1058	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

MacDONALD, Ione Holly	 Brent R. Schurman (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

MacLEOD, George M. 	 Valerie J. MacLeod (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

MORTON, William Douglas	 Tracie Elizabeth Morton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
DeGros Marsh	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

NICHOLSON, Donalda Maxine	 Brenda Lee King (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside, PE			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

REAGH, Elizabeth Strong	 Charles Strong Reagh (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Jane Elizabeth Bruce-Robertson	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

SAUER, Alfred (Fred) 	 Wendy MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Marion MacDonald (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Tony Sauer (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

SCHURMAN, Gordon Daniel	 Elizabeth (Betsy) Cormier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

STEELE, Elizabeth Jean	 Paul Frederick Steele (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown	 Shannon Marie Steele (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1059

TANTON, Charles Tuell	 Peter Tanton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Eleanors	 Keith Tanton (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

COLLINS, Brian George	 Gordon Dowd (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

GIBBS, Mary Lisa	 Darrell C. Dalton (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Tarantum			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

LONG, David Thomas	 Kari Shirley Ferguson (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

MYERS, Alan Everett	 Darlene DesRoches (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

SAUNDERS, John Wayne	 Beulah Saunders (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Bloomfield	 	 	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

TOMILSON, Jennifer Marion	 Wendy Irene Brown (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Linda Anne Cameron (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

WAKELIN, Robert “Bob” Alfred	 Lori Anne Wakelin (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1060	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

CAMPBELL, Brenda Ann	 David James Ciancone (EX.)	 Atlantic Fusion Law Group
	 (aka Brenda Anne Campbell)			   208 Queen Street
Hannon			   Charlottetown, PE
Westworth Co., ON
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

CAVALL, Hilda Jean	 Brenda Leeco (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 MacKeeman	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

FRASER, John Dean	 William Darren Fraser (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

HALUPA, Maria 	 Joseph Halupa (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
Central Kildare			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

HENDRICKEN, Claire T. 	 Kimberly Hendricken (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Fanning Brook			   137 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

HUTCHINSON, Bernetta Anne	 Diane Brenda Hutchinson Perry	 Key Murray Law
Ellerslie-Bideford	 	 (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr. 
Prince Co., PE	 Christopher Owen Perry (EX.)	 Woodstock, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

JOHNSTON, Alice Donna	 Darlene Joy Perreault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Sheila Kenny (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MacDONALD, Patricia Anne	 Bernadette McInnis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Lake	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1061

MacPHERSON, Josephine	 Della Martell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Elizabeth	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Belfast			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MERKEL, Volker John	 Roland Merkel (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Elmsdale	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

NOLAN, Mary Melinda	 Robert Sampson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

PETERS, Mary Eileen	 Steven Shayne Peters (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
	 (aka Eileen Mary Peters)			   10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

READ, George	 Arlo Sutherland (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka George Embree Read)	 Leon Sutherland (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Borden-Carleton, Prince Co., PE	 	 	 Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

ROONEY, Anita Elizabeth	 Janice Marie Morrison (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Orwell	 	 	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

SCHURMAN, Norma Jean	 R. Douglas Schurman (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Freetown	 Gordon E. Schurman (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Garth B. Schurman (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

van VLYMEN, Alphons	 Heidi van Vlymen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Alphonsus Maria van Vlijmen	 		  65 Grafton Street
	 and Alphons Maria van Vlymen)			   Charlotteown, PE
Souris, Kings Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1062	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

WARD, Pat	 Nancy Tarkka (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Patricia Faye Ward)	 Debbie Ward (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

WOOD, Erland W. 	 Judy Wood (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Alexandra			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

FRENCH, Francis Gary	 Gail French (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MacNEILL, Margaret	 Leo Handregan (AD.)	 Leo Handregan 
	 (aka Margaret Stella MacNeill)	 	 	 6-19 Sunshine Meadows 
Cornwall			   Cornwall, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MARINOSYAN, Onnik	 Alishea Marie Marinosyan	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

McNALLY, William Eugene	 Lori Doucette (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Coleman	 Michael McNally (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

DEWAR, Athol Elvin	 Blair Francis Dewar (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast	 Dorothy Elaine Scott (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

GOODMAN, Reginald Donald	 Valerie Donna Lea 	 Key Murray Law
Clinton	 	 Morell-Woolridge (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE	 Edwin Arthur Woolridge (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1063

HADDAD-HASHEM, Kamila	 John Hashem (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

MILLAR, Marion Joyce	 Donna Winters (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

BELL, Joyce	 Douglas Errison MacLeod (AD.)	 Cox & Plamer
	 (aka Joyce Rosenna Bell)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

MacDONALD, Lloyd Arthur	 Tracy MacKinnon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Forest Hill	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

KANE, Jon Bruce	 Michael Wade Busby (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Covehead			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

LANDRY, Janice Margaret	 Donna Lea Sawler (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MacARTHUR, Francine	 Douglas MacArthur (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Francine Marie MacArthur)			   250 Water Street
Richmond			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MacDONALD, Frances Doreen	 Clare MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Belfast			   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1064	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

MAHAR, James “John”	 Christopher Donald Phillips	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka John James Mahar)	 	 (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Drive
Brae, Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MATHESON, Deborah Ann	 Juvenal Norman G. Dizon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Deborah Matheson)			   250 Water Street
Milton, Ontario			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

McTAGUE, Charles B. 	 Charles A. McTague (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Saint John	 Christopher J. McTague (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
New Brunswick	 Bruno Del Bel (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

NOY, W. Ralph	 Brenton C. Noy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

PINEAU, Marjorie Marie	 Elizabeth Martin-Hiel (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

RICHARD, Gloria Hannah	 Marjorie Pound (EX.)	 Marjorie Pound
Toronto	 	 	 6454 Elston Loop NW
York Co., ON			   Edmonton, AB
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

SCHURMAN, Thomas Ellsworth	 Joseph Ellsworth Waite (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
	 Waite			   251 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

SHERRY, William Hagen	 Steven G. Sherry	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1065

STEVENSON, David Harvey	 David Darren Stevenson	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
New Glasgow	 Elbert Christopher Stevenson 	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE	 Lorna Beatrix Stevenson-Gallant	 Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)	 	 (EX.) (3 Executors)

MATHESON, Donald Neil	 Juvenal Norman G. Dizon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Donald N. Matheson)			   250 Water Street
Milton			   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MATHESON, Mabel	 Juvenal Norman G. Dizon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Mabel G. Matheson)			   250 Water Street
Milton			   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

THIBEAULT, Eugene Francis	 Marcel Thibeault (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1066	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated July 19, 2023.

EC2023-574

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE ACT
AND

MARRIAGE ACT
AND

VICTIMS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE ACT
JUDICIAL JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Justice of the Peace Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-6 Council appointed 
E. W. Scott Dickieson, K.C. of New Glasgow, as a judicial justice of the peace for the Province of Prince 
Edward Island effective August 1, 2023 on a part-time basis. 

Further, and under authority of section 14 of the Justice of the Peace Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-6, Council 
designated E.W. Scott Dickieson, K.C. as a justice of the peace who may solemnize marriages under the 
Marriage Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-3.

Further and under authority of section 14 of the Justice of the Peace Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-6, Council 
designated E.W. Scott Dickieson, K.C. as a justice of the peace who may hear and determine emergency pro-
tection applications pursuant to section 14 of the Victims of Family Violence Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. V-3.2.

EC2023-575

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE ACT
AND

MARRIAGE ACT
AND

VICTIMS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE ACT
JUDICIAL JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Justice of the Peace Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-6 Council appointed 
David Eric Larter of Stratford, as a judicial justice of the peace for the Province of Prince Edward Island 
effective August 1, 2023 on a part-time basis. 

Further, and under authority of section 14 of the Justice of the Peace Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-6, Council 
designated David Eric Larter as a justice of the peace who may solemnize marriages under the Marriage 
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-3.

Further and under authority of section 14 of the Justice of the Peace Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-6, Council 
designated David Eric Larter as a justice of the peace who may hear and determine emergency protection 
applications pursuant to section 14 of the Victims of Family Violence Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. V-3.2.

Order-in-Council EC2023-207 of March 6, 2023, is rescinded effective August 1, 2023.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1067

EC2023-576

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE ACT
AND

MARRIAGE ACT
AND

VICTIMS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE ACT
JUDICIAL JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Justice of the Peace Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-6 Council appointed 
Jacqueline MacMillan of Cornwall, as a judicial justice of the peace for the Province of Prince Edward 
Island effective August 1, 2023 on a part-time basis. 

Further, and under authority of section 14 of the Justice of the Peace Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-6, 
Council designated Jacqueline MacMillan as a justice of the peace who may solemnize marriages under 
the Marriage Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-3.

Further and under authority of section 14 of the Justice of the Peace Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-6, Council 
designated Jacqueline MacMillan as a justice of the peace who may hear and determine emergency protec-
tion applications pursuant to section 14 of the Victims of Family Violence Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. V-3.2.

EC2023-577

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE ACT
AND

MARRIAGE ACT
AND

VICTIMS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE ACT
JUDICIAL JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Justice of the Peace Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-6 Council appointed 
Aidan Sheridan of Marshfield, as a judicial justice of the peace for the Province of Prince Edward Island 
effective August 1, 2023 on a part-time basis. 

Further, and under authority of section 14 of the Justice of the Peace Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-6, Council 
designated Aidan Sheridan as a justice of the peace who may solemnize marriages under the Marriage Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-3.

Further and under authority of section 14 of the Justice of the Peace Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-6, Council 
designated Aidan Sheridan as a justice of the peace who may hear and determine emergency protection 
applications pursuant to section 14 of the Victims of Family Violence Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. V-3.2.

Signed,

Daniel M. Campbell
Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet
30



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1068	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

Name:	 103112 P.E.I. INC.
	 410 Mount Edward Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2A1
Incorporation Date:	 July 18, 2023

Name:	 103113 P.E.I. INC.
	 178 St Peters Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5P9
Incorporation Date:	 July 19, 2023

Name:	 103114 P.E.I. INC.
	 21 Kingswood Ln
	 Kingston, PE  C0A 1H3
Incorporation Date:	 July 21, 2023

Name:	 ACCELERATED HVAC CO INC.
	 3725 Brackley Point Rd - Rte 15
	 Brackley Beach, PE  C1E 2P4
Incorporation Date:	 July 20, 2023

Name:	 BNF CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS 
	 LTD.
	 2 Commonwealth Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2E9
Incorporation Date:	 July 18, 2023

Name:	 DAN MACPHEE TRUCKING INC.
	 228 Sleepy Hollow Rd
	 Milton Station, PE  C1E 1Z2
Incorporation Date:	 July 19, 2023

Name:	 GRANDVIEW HOLDINGS LTD.
	 4297 Murray Harbour Rd - Rte 24
	 Grandview, PE  C0A 1A0
Incorporation Date:	 July 18, 2023

Name:	 ISLAND CLASSIC VEHICLE 
	 RENTALS INC.
	 137 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4B3
Incorporation Date:	 July 19, 2023

Name:	 MG MASONRY LTD.
	 117 Kensington Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5H4
Incorporation Date:	 July 24, 2023

Name:	 NINE WALKER HOLDINGS INC.
	 28 Thomson Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1K3
Incorporation Date:	 July 17, 2023

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 MCLELLAN, BRENNAN
Owner:	FICO Investments Limited
	 250 Water St, 401
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1B6
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2023

Name:	 GUHRL ENTERTAINMENT
Owner:	Lores Al-Kabalan
	 645 Malpeque Rd, 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1Z2
Registration Date:	 July 18, 2023
30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103093 P.E.I. INC.
	 143 Mount Edward Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5T1
Incorporation Date:	 July 18, 2023

Name:	 103109 P.E.I. ULC
	 3725 Brackley Point Rd - Rte 15
	 Brackley Beach, PE  C1E 2P4
Incorporation Date:	 July 18, 2023

Name:	 103110 P.E.I. INC.
	 76 St Marys Bay Rd
	 Gaspereaux, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 July 18, 2023

Name:	 103111 P.E.I. INC.
	 91 Watts Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2B7
Incorporation Date:	 July 19, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1069

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:		  TIDE & TALES BISTRO INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
		  the company
Effective Date:	 July 20, 2023
30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 JP KUSTOM FIBERGLASS
Owner:	Jeffrey Peterson
	 97 Primrose Rd – Rte 311
	 Primrose, PE  C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 July 18, 2023

Name:	 TO THE TOP TREE SERVICE
Owner:	Bronson Wayne Buote
	 295 Conroy Rd
	 Tignish, PE  C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 July 03, 2023

Name:	 AFTERGLOW MEDICAL 
	 AESTHETICS
Owner:	Dawn Elizabeth Holloway
	 6 Bryer Jones Crt
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 4J1
Registration Date:	 July 20, 2023

Name:	 BLUE ROOF BEACH HOUSE
Owner:	Jennifer Trainor
	 178 The Kingsway
	 Toronto, ON  M8X 2V6
Registration Date:	 July 17, 2023

Name:	 MONA BOSIRE VENTURES
Owner:	Mona Anne Bosire
	 1324 92 Ave
	 Dawson Creek, BC  V1G 1C3
Registration Date:	 July 18, 2023

Name:	 PLI ROOFING INC.
	 82 South Main St - Rte 351
	 Mount Stewart, PE  C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 July 17, 2023

Name:	 PPL OYSTERS INC.
	 809 Mill Rd - Rte 136
	 Fortune Cove, PE  C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:	 July 19, 2023

Name:	 PRODUCTIONS LTDU INC.
	 50 Riverdale Rd - Rte 245
	 Riverdale, PE  C0A 1C0
Incorporation Date:	 July 20, 2023

Name:	 PROJECT BUILT HOME 
	 CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
	 383 Argyle St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1Z1
Incorporation Date:	 July 19, 2023

Name:	 SEEK RENOVATIONS INC.
	 263 Heather Moyse Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5P1
Incorporation Date:	 July 24, 2023

Name:	 T&T HANDICRAFT - CERAMICS 
	 INC.
	 110 MacWilliams Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0V8
Incorporation Date:	 July 21, 2023

Name:	 TRI–COUNTY METALWORKS INC.
	 111 Ross Rd
	 Vernon Bridge, PE  C0A 2E0
Incorporation Date:	 July 19, 2023
30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 PCHF PROPERTIES INC.
	 65 Roy Boats Avenue, PO Box 3000
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2A9
Incorporation Date:	  July 20, 2023
30



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1070	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

Name:	 DREADNAUGHT EATERY
Owner:	Derek Perry
	 79 MacAdam Rd
	 West St Peters, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 July 19, 2023

Name:	 GO FOR A WALK COORDINATION 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Mary Kendrick
	 91 Heron Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2B8
Owner:	William Kendrick
	 91 Heron Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2B8
Registration Date:	 July 19, 2023

Name:	 EARTHLY HAVEN HOLISTIC 
	 HEALING
Owner:	Camillea Dean
	 699 Pembroke Rd
	 Gaspereaux, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 July 19, 2023

Name:	 BEACH HAVEN SEASHELL 
	 RETREAT
Owner:	Angie Higginbotham
	 114 Wendell-Gallant Rd
	 Abram-Village, PE  C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 July 20, 2023

Name:	 REEL KINGS FLY FISHING
Owner:	Chris Creamer
	 10 Raspberry Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0H8
Registration Date:	 July 20, 2023

Name:	 SEACOR ATHLETIC
Owner:	Seacor Athletic Inc.
	 66 Temple Terrace
	 Lower Sackville, NS  B4C 0A7
Registration Date:	 July 20, 2023

Name:	 THANE L. MACEACHERN - 
	 CONSULTANT
Owner:	Thane L. MacEachern
	 32 Marianne Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Registration Date:	 July 20, 2023

Name:	 ALDO RENY’S
Owner:	Golden Arrow Hospitality And Food 
	 Services Inc.
	 286 Richard Douglas Dr
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 3E4
Registration Date:	 July 18, 2023

Name:	 SKYCO CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Steve Vaive
	 1052 Winsloe Rd - Rte 223
	 Winsloe South, PE  C1E 2Y4
Registration Date:	 July 18, 2023

Name:	 BINES AND VINES CZECH 
	 IMPORTS
Owner:	Honza Holdings Inc.
	 McInnes Cooper Tower
	 1300 - 1969 Upper Water Street
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 2V1
Registration Date:	 July 18, 2023

Name:	 MAMYE & SONS CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Scott Mamye
	 352 Royalty Rd
	 Milton Station, PE  C1E 3E5
Registration Date:	 July 19, 2023

Name:	 THE TREINFHIR CLANN
Owner:	David Trainor
	 5331 Rte 225
	 Shamrock, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 July 19, 2023

Name:	 CEA CONSULTING
Owner:	Cathy Elizabeth Arsenault
	 344 Jennifer St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 6V8
Registration Date:	 July 19, 2023

Name:	 GOLDBERG ORTHODONTICS
Owner:	Dr. Avrum Goldberg Professional 
	 Corporation
	 20 Linden Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5Y8
Registration Date:	 July 19, 2023

Name:	 WILD ROSE BOOKKEEPING
Owner:	Anne McLauchlan
	 968 Rte 2
	 Rollo Bay, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 July 19, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1071

Name:	 SUNNYSIDE HARBOUR VIEW 
	 HOME RENTAL
Owner:	Brent Ward
	 4 Sunnyside Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1Z8
Registration Date:	 July 22, 2023

Name:	 PINETTE HOUSE
Owner:	Cory Byrne
	 618 Rte 2
	 Souris West, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 July 22, 2023

Name:	 DRUMMOND DESIGNS
Owner:	Ian Drummond
	 194 Essex Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0G9
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2023

Name:	 TOP NOTCH TRAVEL
Owner:	Jennifer Jones
	 170 Mount Pleasant Trail
	 Sutton West, ON  L0E 1R0
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2023
30

______________________________________________________

UPDATE PARTNERS
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 GO FOR A WALK COORDINATION 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Mary Kendrick
	 91 Heron Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2B8
Owner:	William Kendrick
	 91 Heron Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2B8
Amendment Date:	 July 20, 2023

Name:	 IMPERIUM GLOBAL STORE
Owner:	Bibin Koshy
	 22 Kirkwood Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2T5
Registration Date:	 July 20, 2023

Name:	 RAMSAY RENTALS
Owner:	Danielle Ramsay
	 164 East Royalty Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0E8
Registration Date:	 July 20, 2023

Name:	 ISLAND EDITION
Owner:	Hyperlocal Media Group Inc.
	 44 Valley St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4J1
Registration Date:	 July 21, 2023

Name:	 DOLPHIN PROPERTIES NORTH
Owner:	Helen White McCulloch
	 485 Harbor Ridge Dr
	 Palm Harbor, FL  34683
Registration Date:	 July 21, 2023

Name:	 AOR360
Owner:	Jay Adamsson Consulting Inc.
	 5707 St Peters Rd - Rte 2, Box 63
	 St Peters, PE  C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 July 21, 2023

Name:	 ACE CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Daiki Sato
	 383 Jewell Rd
	 Warren Grove, PE  C0A 1H9
Owner:	Kareem Alshahrouri
	 55 Richmond St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1H6
Owner:	Thomas Bowman
	 3580 Fort Augustus Rd - Rte 21
	 Websters Corner, PE  C1B 2Y7
Registration Date:	 July 21, 2023

Name:	 MILES AWAY COTTAGE
Owner:	Janette Gallant
	 1 Vista St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3J8
Owner:	Jeremy Marshall
	 1 Vista St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3J8
Registration Date:	 July 22, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1072	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Doucette, Mason Keith
Present Name:	 Doucette, Stella Scarlet

Date: July 27, 2023

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Satnam Singh
Present Name:	 Phangura, Satnam Singh

Date: July 27, 2023

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Arsenault, Desmond Celixte
Present Name:	 Arsenault, Desmond Calixte

Date: July 27, 2023

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

30

Name:	 SHAW SATELLITE G.P.
Owner:	Shaw Satellite Services Inc./Services 
	 Satellites Shaw Inc.
	 630 3rd Ave SW, Suite 900
	 Calgary, AB  T2P 4L4
Owner:	Star Choice Television Network 
	 Incorporated
	 630 3rd Ave SW, Suite 900
	 Calgary, AB T2P 4L4
Amendment Date:	 July 19, 2023
30

______________________________________________________

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 HURRICANE LIFT TRUCK
Owner:	Hurricane Industrial Equipment 
	 Incorporated
	 99 Wyse Road, Suite 600  
	 Dartmouth, NS  B3A 4S5
Registration Date:	 August 28, 2017
30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE 
BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS

Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.54.1(4)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing business name registrations filed under 
the Partnership Act have expired. It is the inten-
tion of the Director of Consumer, Corporate and 
Insurance Services to remove these business 
name registrations on the expiration of ninety 
days after publication of this notice if said busi-
ness name registrations have not been renewed. 
Please see the end of this list for information on 
filing a renewal. 

Business Name

Five Seas Oysters
Four Seas Oysters
Six Seas Oysters
30



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1073

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
June 23, 2023 to June 23, 2024 for the purpose 
of solemnizing marriages in the province of 
Prince Edward Island:

Mrs. Taverlee Wall
Church of the Nazarene -
Canada Atlantic District

PO Box 168
Lower Main Street, 

Oxford, NS  B0M 1P0

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

30

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIX – NO. 30

July 29, 2023

APPOINTMENTS
Justice of the Peace Act
and Marriage Act
and Victims of Family Violence Act
Judicial Justices of the Peace
	 Dickieson, E. W. Scott, K.C. ....................1066
	 Larter, David Eric......................................1066
	 MacMillan, Jacqueline..............................1067
	 Sheridan, Aidan.........................................1067

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amendments
Tide & Tales Bistro Inc. .............................1069

Incorporations
103093 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1068
103109 P.E.I. ULC......................................1068
103110 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1068
103111 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1068
103112 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1068
103113 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1068
103114 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1068
Accelerated HVAC Co Inc. ........................1068
BNF Construction Products Ltd. ...............1068
Dan MacPhee Trucking Inc. ......................1068

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Diocese of Charlottetown
Roman Catholic Church 

Rev. Yesudasu Gorre

PO Box 907
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7L9

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Diocese of Charlottetown
Roman Catholic Church 

Rev. Praveen Babu Chattumala

PO Box 907
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7L9

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

30



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1074	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 29, 2023

Temporary Registration
	 Wall, Taverlee, Mrs. .................................1073

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
Hurricane Lift Truck...................................1072

Dissolutions
Guhrl Entertainment....................................1068
McLellan, Brennan.....................................1068

Intention to Remove Business Name 
	 Registrations.......................................1072

Registrations
ACE Construction.......................................1071
Afterglow Medical Aesthetics.....................1069
Aldo Reny’s................................................1070
AOR360......................................................1071
Beach Haven Seashell Retreat....................1070
Bines and Vines Czech Imports..................1070
Blue Roof Beach House..............................1069
CEA Consulting..........................................1070
Dolphin Properties North............................1071
Dreadnaught Eatery....................................1070
Drummond Designs....................................1071
Earthly Haven Holistic Healing..................1070
Go For A Walk Coordination Services........1070
Goldberg Orthodontics................................1070
Imperium Global Store...............................1071
Island Edition..............................................1071
JP Kustom Fiberglass..................................1069
Mamye & Sons Construction......................1070
Miles Away Cottage....................................1071
Mona Bosire Ventures.................................1069
Pinette House..............................................1071
Ramsay Rentals...........................................1071
Reel Kings Fly Fishing...............................1070
Seacor Athletic............................................1070
Skyco Construction.....................................1070
Sunnyside Harbour View Home Rental......1071
Thane L. MacEachern – Consultant............1070
To The Top Tree Service.............................1069
Top Notch Travel........................................1071
Treinfhir Clann, The....................................1070
Wild Rose Bookkeeping.............................1070

Update Partners
Go For A Walk Coordination Services........1071
Shaw Satellite G.P. .....................................1072

Grandview Holdings Ltd. ...........................1068
Island Classic Vehicle Rentals Inc. .............1068
MG Masonry Ltd. ......................................1068
Nine Walker Holdings Inc. .........................1068
PLI Roofing Inc. ........................................1069
PPL Oysters Inc. ........................................1069
Productions LTDU Inc. ..............................1069
Project Built Home Construction 
	 Incorporated..........................................1069
Seek Renovations Inc. ................................1069
T&T Handicraft – Ceramics Inc. ...............1069
Tri–County Metalworks Inc. ......................1069

COMPANIES ACT
Granting Letters Patent
PCHF Properties Inc. .................................1069

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Arsenault, Rita Marie Josephine.................1043
Morrison, Kenneth John..............................1043

Executors’ Notices
Carver, Ernest Wayne..................................1041
Connell, Twila Lynn....................................1041
Duchene, Jane Catherine.............................1041
Ford, Donald Edward..................................1041
Ford, Marion Eva........................................1041
Joshi, Om Parkash.......................................1042
MacDonald, Shirley Bernice.......................1042
MacRae, Rosalie Ann..................................1042
MacWilliams, Brian Boyd..........................1042
Murray, Vincent Augustine.........................1042
Osborne, Elizabeth Ann..............................1042
Phillips, Marilyn Joyce...............................1042
Reitsma, Johannes Jan................................1042
Yeo, Catherine Eliza...................................1043

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Arsenault, Desmond Calixte.......................1072
Arsenault, Desmond Celixte.......................1072
Doucette, Mason Keith...............................1072
Doucette, Stella Scarlet...............................1072
Phangura, Satnam Singh.............................1072
Satnam Singh..............................................1072

Marriage Act
Registrations
	 Chattumala, Praveen Babu, Rev. ..............1073
	 Gorre, Yesudasu, Rev. ..............................1073



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 29, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1075

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



July 29, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 181 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 

 

EC2023-571 
 

BUILDING CODES ACT 

BUILDING CODES REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated July 19, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to section 32 of the Building Codes Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-5.1, 

Council made the following regulations: 

1. Clause 36(a) of the Building Codes Act Building Codes Regulations 
(EC177/20) is revoked and the following substituted: 

(a) Intern Level, which entitles the holder to 

(i) complete field inspections for Part 9, Group C single 
storey accessory buildings and single storey decks, 

(ii) complete field inspections for Part 9, Group C 
foundations, 

(iii) accept building permit applications for intake and conduct 
preliminary plan review, and 

(iv) complete deficiency inspections under direction of other 
building officials; 

(a.1) Residential Level, which entitles the holder to 

(i) complete plan reviews and inspections in respect of 
buildings that are single- and two-family dwellings under 
600 square metres, including buildings accessory to the 
dwellings that are within the scope of Part 9 of the 
Building Code, and 

(ii) take any action that a building official is authorized by the 
Act to take in respect of those dwellings; 



182 ROYAL GAZETTE July 29, 2023 

2 Subsection 37(1) of the regulation is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

37. Intern Level appointment 

(1) An applicant for an appointment as an Intern Level building official shall 
provide proof satisfactory to the Minister that the applicant 

(a) is a Red Seal carpenter; or 

(b) has completed a two-year diploma program in a related field. 

Residential Level appointment 

(1.1) An applicant for an appointment as a Residential Level building official 
shall provide proof satisfactory to the Minister that the applicant holds 

(a) an Associate Residential Diploma issued by the Alliance of 
Canadian Building Officials Association; or 

(b) a residential level qualification that the Minister considers 
substantially equivalent to the diploma referred to in clause (a) 
issued by a provincial association that is a member of the Alliance 
of Canadian Building Officials Association. 

3. These regulations come into force on July 29, 2023. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends the Building Codes Regulations (EC177/20) by revoking 

clause 36(a) and substituting new clauses (a) and (a.1), to establish a new Intern 

Level of building official and provide for the scope of that person’s authority under 

the regulations, in addition to the current Residential Level and Level I and II 

building officials. 

 

SECTION 2 revokes subsection 37(1) of the regulations and substitutes new 

subsections (1) and (1.1) to establish the qualifications required for the new Intern 

Level of building official in addition to the qualifications for the current 

Residential Level and Level I and II building officials. 

 

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 



July 29, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 183 

EC2023-590 
 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 

AUDIOLOGISTS AND SPEECH-LANGUAGE 
PATHOLOGISTS REGULATIONS 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated July 19, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

PART 1 – INTERPRETATION AND DESIGNATION 

1. Definitions 

In these regulations 

(a) “Act” means the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. R-10.1; 

(b) “audiologist” means a member registered in the register for 
audiology; 

(c) “audiology” means the health profession in which a person 
applies particular knowledge, skills and judgment 

(i) in the assessment of auditory and vestibular functions, 

(ii) in the treatment and prevention of auditory and vestibular 
dysfunctions, 

(iii) to develop, maintain, rehabilitate or augment auditory, 
vestibular and communicative functions and auditory and 
vestibular health, and 

(iv) in conducting research, education, management or 
administrative activities incidental to those described in 
subclauses (i) – (iii); 

(d) “College” means the College of Audiology and Speech-Language 
Pathology of Prince Edward Island established under section 3; 

(e) “Council” means the Council of the College; 

(f) “refresher program” means a refresher program in a regulated 
health profession consisting of a formal curriculum, a set of 
individualized assignments of studies and experiences, a set of 
continuing education credits, a practicum or a combination of 
these elements; 

(g) “speech-language pathologist” means a member registered in the 
register for speech-language pathology; 



184 ROYAL GAZETTE July 29, 2023 

(h) “speech-language pathology” means the health profession in 
which a person applies particular knowledge, skills and judgment 

(i) in the assessment of speech and language functions, 
related communication disorders and swallowing 
functions, 

(ii) in the treatment and prevention of speech and language 
dysfunctions and disorders, 

(iii) to develop, maintain, rehabilitate or augment oral motor 
or communicative functions, and 

(iv) in conducting research, education, management or 
administrative activities incidental to those described in 
subclauses (i) – (iii). 

2. Audiology designation 

(1) Audiology is designated as a regulated health profession. 

Speech-language pathology designation 

(2) Speech-language pathology is designated as a regulated health profession. 

3. College established 

The College of Audiology and Speech-Language Pathology of Prince 
Edward Island is hereby established as the college for audiology and 
speech-language pathology. 

PART 2 – AUDIOLOGISTS 

Register 

4. Parts of register 

The register for audiology is divided into the following parts: 

(a) general registration; 

(b) special registration. 

General Registration 

5. General registration 

(1) The registrar shall register an applicant under this Part in the general 
registration part where 

(a) the registrar is satisfied that the applicant meets all the 
requirements for registration set out in subsection 12(2) of the Act 



July 29, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 185 

and these regulations and registers the applicant pursuant to 
subsection 12(3) of the Act; or 

(b) the Council directs the registrar to register the applicant in the 
general registration part pursuant to subsection 12(6) of the Act or 
reinstate the registration of the applicant in the general registration 
part pursuant to subsection 24(4) of the Act. 

Reinstatement period 

(2) For the purpose of subsection 24(1) of the Act, a former member may 
apply for reinstatement of registration in the general registration part 
within three years after a lapse in the registration. 

6. Education 

For the purpose of clause 12(2)(c) of the Act, the requirement under this 
Part with respect to education is  

(a) the successful completion of a master’s degree program in 
audiology, approved by the Council; or 

(b) education and experience that the Council considers substantially 
equivalent to the program referred to in clause (a). 

7. Examination 

For the purpose of clause 12(2)(d) of the Act, the required examination 
under this Part is the Canadian Entry-to-Practice Exam for Audiology or 
other competency examination approved by the Council. 

8. Currency requirements 

For the purposes of clause 12(2)(f), subclause 22(2)(a)(ii) and clause 
24(4)(c) of the Act, an applicant under this Part shall have done one of the 
following within the four years immediately preceding the date of the 
application to demonstrate currency of professional knowledge and skills: 

(a) successfully completed the educational requirement set out in 
section 6; 

(b) actively practised audiology without any restrictions for at least 
1,000 hours; 

(c) successfully completed a refresher program in audiology 
satisfactory to the registrar. 

9. Insurance requirements 

For the purposes of clause 12(2)(j), subclause 22(2)(a)(v) and clauses 
24(4)(f) and 25(3)(c) of the Act, an applicant or a member registered under 
this Part, as the case may be, is required to hold or be covered by 
professional liability insurance under a policy that provides coverage of 



186 ROYAL GAZETTE July 29, 2023 

not less than $2,000,000 per claim or occurrence and an aggregate limit of 
not less than $2,000,000 excluding legal or court costs. 

Special Registration 

10. Special registration 

(1) Where the Council directs the registrar to register an applicant under this 
Part pursuant to subsection 13(3) of the Act, the registrar shall register the 
applicant in the special registration part. 

No renewal or reinstatement 

(2) Registration in the special registration part may not be renewed or 
reinstated. 

Reserved Activities and Designations 

11. Reserved activity 

Subject to any terms or conditions imposed on the audiologist’s 
registration, an audiologist is authorized to perform the reserved activity 
of diagnosing an auditory or vestibular dysfunction and communicating 
the diagnosis in circumstances in which it is reasonably foreseeable that it 
will be relied on in health care decisions. 

12. Designation of members 

For the purpose of subsection 89(1) of the Act, the designations of a 
member of the regulated health profession of audiology include 
“audiologist”. 

PART 3 – SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGISTS 

Register 

13. Parts of register 

The register for speech-language pathology is divided into the following 
parts: 

(a) general registration; 

(b) special registration. 



July 29, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 187 

General Registration 

14. General registration 

(1) The registrar shall register an applicant under this Part in the general 
registration part where 

(a) the registrar is satisfied that the applicant meets all the 
requirements for registration set out in subsection 12(2) of the Act 
and these regulations and registers the applicant pursuant to 
subsection 12(3) of the Act; or 

(b) the Council directs the registrar to register the applicant in the 
general registration part pursuant to subsection 12(6) of the Act or 
reinstate the registration of the applicant in the general registration 
part pursuant to subsection 24(4) of the Act. 

Reinstatement period 

(2) For the purpose of subsection 24(1) of the Act, a former member may 
apply for reinstatement of registration in the general registration part 
within three years after a lapse in the registration. 

15. Education 

For the purpose of clause 12(2)(c) of the Act, the requirement under this 
Part with respect to education is 

(a) the successful completion of a master’s degree program in speech-
language pathology approved by the Council; or 

(b) education and experience that the Council considers substantially 
equivalent to the program referred to in clause (a). 

16. Examinations 

For the purpose of clause 12(2)(d) of the Act, the required examination 
under this Part is the Canadian Entry-to-Practice Exam for Speech-
Language Pathology or other competency examination approved by the 
Council. 

17. Currency requirements 

For the purposes of clause 12(2)(f), subclause 22(2)(a)(ii) and clause 
24(4)(c) of the Act, an applicant under this Part shall have done one of the 
following within the four years immediately preceding the date of the 
application to demonstrate currency of professional knowledge and skills: 

(a) successfully completed the educational requirement set out in 
section 15; 

(b) actively practised speech-language pathology without any 
restrictions for at least 1,000 hours; 



188 ROYAL GAZETTE July 29, 2023 

(c) successfully completed a refresher program in speech-language 
pathology satisfactory to the registrar. 

18. Insurance requirements 

For the purposes of clause 12(2)(j), subclause 22(2)(a)(v) and clauses 
24(4)(f) and 25(3)(c) of the Act, an applicant or a member registered under 
this Part, as the case may be, is required to hold or be covered by 
professional liability insurance under a policy that provides coverage of 
not less than $2,000,000 per claim or occurrence and an aggregate limit of 
not less than $2,000,000 excluding legal or court costs. 

Special Registration 

19. Special registration 

(1) Where the Council directs the registrar to register an applicant under this 
Part pursuant to subsection 13(3) of the Act, the registrar shall register the 
applicant in the special registration part. 

No renewal or reinstatement 

(2) Registration in the special registration part may not be renewed or 
reinstated. 

Reserved Activities and Designations 

20. Reserved activity 

Subject to any terms or conditions imposed on the speech-language 
pathologist’s registration, a speech-language pathologist is authorized to 
perform the following reserved activities: 

(a) diagnosing a dysfunction or disorder of speech, language or 
related communication, or swallowing, and communicating the 
diagnosis in circumstances in which it is reasonably foreseeable 
that it will be relied on in health care decisions; 

(b) for the purpose of assessing and managing swallowing and voice 
disorders, putting an instrument, hand or finger 

(i) beyond the point in the nasal passages where they 
normally narrow, 

(ii) beyond the larynx, or 

(iii) into an artificial opening into the body; 

(c) administering contrasting agents orally in conducting a barium 
swallow assessment. 



July 29, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 189 

21. Designation of members 

For the purpose of subsection 89(1) of the Act, the designations of a 
member of the regulated health profession of speech-language pathology 
include 

(a) speech-language pathologist; and 

(b) speech therapist. 

PART 4 – GENERAL 

22. Name of corporation 

(1) For the purpose of clause 15(1)(d) of the Act, the name of a corporation 
applying for a permit to carry on the business of providing the professional 
services of an audiologist or a speech-language pathologist shall be, in the 
opinion of the registrar, in good taste, dignified and professional. 

Change of name 

(2) Before changing its name, a health profession corporation shall obtain 
written confirmation from the registrar that the proposed name meets the 
requirements of subsection (1). 

23. Transitional, audiologist 

(1) A person who, during the year preceding the date this section comes into 
force, practises audiology in the province and, immediately before this 
section comes into force, is a full member, reduced hours member or new 
practitioner member of Speech-Language and Audiology Canada is 
deemed, on and after the date this section comes into force, to be registered 
in the general registration part of the register for audiology. 

Transitional, speech-language pathologist 

(2) A person who, during the year preceding the date this section comes into 
force, practises speech-language pathology in the province and, 
immediately before this section comes into force, is a full member, 
reduced hours member or new practitioner member of Speech-Language 
and Audiology Canada is deemed, on and after the date this section comes 
into force, to be registered in the general registration part of the register 
for speech-language pathology. 

Expiry of registration 

(3) The registration of a person referred to in subsection (1) or (2) expires 90 
days after the date this section comes into force, unless it is sooner 
revoked, and may be renewed in accordance with section 22 of the Act. 



190 ROYAL GAZETTE July 29, 2023 

Exception on renewal 

(4) Subclauses 22(2)(a)(i) and (ii) of the Act do not apply to a person referred 
to in subsection (1) or (2) the first time the person applies to renew the 
person’s registration. 

24. Commencement 

These regulations come into force on August 1, 2023. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 

 



July 29, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 191 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

B-5.1 Building Codes Act 

Building Codes Regulations  

 

EC177/20 

 

s.36(a) [R&S] 
s.36(a.1) [added] 

s.37(1) [R&S] 

s.37(1.1) [added] 

[eff] July 29/2023 

 

EC2023-571 
(19.07.2023) 

 

181-182 

      

R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act 

Audiologists and Speech-Language 

Pathologists Regulations  

 
 

 
[new] 

[eff] Aug. 1/2023 

 
EC2023-590 

(19.07.2023) 

 
183-190 

      

 


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	JUSTICE OF THE PEACE ACT and MARRIAGE ACT and VICTIMS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE ACT - Judicial Justice of the Peace Appointments (4)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	UPDATE PARTNERS
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (3)
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (3)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	BUILDING CODES ACT - BUILDING CODES REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - AUDIOLOGISTS AND SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGISTS REGULATIONS
	PART II INDEX




